

Tuesday, February 27, 2018

RESOLUTION NO. <u>53-18</u>

Offered by Councilor LEFKOVITS
Seconded by Councilor

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge seeks to pave various streets in 2018; and,

WHEREAS, twelve bids were received and opened on February 22, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, DLS Contracting Inc., 271 U.S. Highway 46, Suite D-205, Fairfield, NJ 07004 submitted the lowest responsible bid in the amount of \$468,973.50 for the Base & Alternate Bid; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of fund for this contract from the capital fund, NJDOT Municipal Aid MA-2016 & 2017 and 2017 CDBG grants; **and**,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge that **DLS Contracting Inc.** be awarded a contract for the aforementioned improvements and that The Mayor and The Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.

I, Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk of The Borough of Glen Ridge, in The County of Essex and in The State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of a "RESOLUTION" adopted by The Mayor and The Borough Council on Tuesday, February 27, 2018.

Witness my hand and seal of the Borough of Glen Ridge on this 27th day of February 2018.

Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk